DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

RPTT:\$4202.25 Rec:\$40.00

\$4,242.25 Pgs=10

2023-1003141

12/13/2023 12:30 PM

TICOR TITLE - GARDNERVILLE SHAWNYNE GARREN, RECORDER

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Monte Vista Apartments LLC a Nevada limited liability company 14320 Ventura Blvd #431 Sherman Oaks, CA 91423

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:

Same as above

Escrow No. 2302565-RLT

The undersigned hereby affirms that this document submitted for recording does not contain the social security number of any person or persons. (Pursuant to NRS 239b.030)

APN No.: 1320-30-611-004

R.P.T.T. \$4,202.25

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE DEED

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That David C. Hakeem and Michelle "Shellie" Hakeem, Joint Trustees of the Hakeem Family 2005 Trust, as the sole and separate property of Michelle "Shellie" Hakeem as to an undivided 25% interest

Jeffrey L. Brown aka Jeffrey Lee Brown, a married man as his sole and separate property as to an undivided 25% interest

Kristi M. Brown, Trustee of the Kristi Brown 2007 Trust dtd 12/26/2007 as to an undivided 25% interest Michael A Brown SR. 2018 Separate Property Trust, Michael A. Brown aka Michael Aldo Brown, Trustee as to an undivided 25% interest

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do/does hereby Grant, Bargain, Sell and Convey to Monte Vista Apartments LLC a Nevada limited liability company

all that real property situated in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, described as follows: SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF

Together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

Signature and notary acknowledgement on page two.

David C. Hakeem, Joint Trustee

David C. Hakeem and Michelle "Shellie" Hakeem, Joint Trustees of the Hakeem Family 2005 Trust, as the sole and separate property of Michelle "Shellie" Hakeem

Michelle "Shellie" Hakeem, Joint Trustee

Michael A. Brown Sr. 2018 Separate Property Trust, Michael A. Brown, Trustee

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

Michael A. Brown, Trustee AKA
MICHAEL ALDO BROWN, TRSUTEE

Kristi M. Brown, Trustee of the Kristi Brown 2007 Trust dtd 12/26/2007

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART Kristi M. Brown, Trustee SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

Jeffrey Lee Brown AKA JEFFREY L. BROWN

STATE OF NEVADA COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on,

by David C. Hakeem and Michelle "Shellie" Hakeem, Joint Trustees of the Hakeem Family 2005
Trust, as the sole and separate property of Michelle "Shellie" Hakeem and Michael A. Brown Sr.
2018 Separate Property Trust, Michael A. Brown, Trustee and Jeffrey Lee Brown and Kristi M.
Brown, Trustee of the Kristi Brown 2007 Trust dtd 12/26/2007

NOTARY PUBLIC

This Notary Acknowledgement is attached to that certain Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed under escrow No. 02302565.

CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT

AND SECOND OF THE PARTY OF THE

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of San Jougus

On December 7, 20.33 before me, USA Guerrero, Notary Public

Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared David C. Hakeen, Michelle Hakeen

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.



I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

_

Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above

Signature of Notary Public

OPTI	ONAL			
	leter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.			
Description of Attached Document				
Title or Type of Document: Arant, Bar	Main Sate Deed			
Document Date:				
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:				
Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s)				
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:			
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):				
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General			
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact			
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator				
□ Other:	☐ Other:			
Signer is Representing:	Signer is Representing:			

AND PROPERTY OF THE RESEARCH OF THE PROPERTY O

Signatuke

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

David C. Hakeem, Joint Trustee

David C. Hakeem and Michelle "Shellie" Hakeem, Joint Trustees of the Hakeem Family 2005 Trust, as the sole and separate property of Michelle "Shellie" Hakeem

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

Michelle "Shellie" Hakeem, Joint Trustee

Michael A. Brown Sr. 2018 Separate Property Trust, Michael A. Brown, Trustee

Michael A. Brown, Trustee AKA

MICHAEL ALDO BROWN, TRUSTEE

Kristi M. Brown, Trustee of the Kristi Brown 2007 Trust dtd 12/26/2007

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

Kristi M. Brown, Trustee

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART *

Jeffrey Lee Brown AKA JEFFREY L. BROWN

STATE OF NEVADA COLI GOME) ss: COUNTY OF DOUGLAS SON STORY

This instrument was acknowledged before me on , Declared & Declared Declare

NOTARY PUBLIC

This Notary Acknowledgement is attached to that certain Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed under escrow No. 02302565.

ELVIRA OCHOA
Notary Public - Catifornia
San Joaquin County
Commission # 2369812
My Comm. Expires Aug 5, 2025

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfullness, accuracy, or validity of that document

State of California
County of Sound Sound

On 19/8/2023 before me, Elm ra octoo Notory Public (here insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Michael A. Bown

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

ELVIRA OCHOA
Notary Public - California
San Joaquin County
Commission = 2369812
My Comm. Expires Aug 5, 2025

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

David C. Hakeem, Joint Trustee

David C. Hakeem and Michelle "Shellie" Hakeem, Joint Trustees of the Hakeem Family 2005 Trust, as the sole and separate property of Michelle "Shellie" Hakeem

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

Michelle "Shellie" Hakeem, Joint Trustee

Lee Brown AKA JEFFREY L. BROWN

Michael A. Brown Sr. 2018 Separate Property Trust, Michael A. Brown, Trustee

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

Michael A. Brown, Trustee AKA MICHAEL ALDO BROWN, TRUSEE

Kristi M. Brown, Trustee of the Kristi Brown 2007 Trust dtd 12/26/2007

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

Kristi M. Brown, Trustee

STATE OF NEVADA COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on ,

by David C. Hakeem and Michelle "Shellie" Hakeem, Joint Trustees of the Hakeem Family 2005
Trust, as the sole and separate property of Michelle "Shellie" Hakeem and Michael A. Brown Sr.
2018 Separate Property Trust, Michael A. Brown, Trustee and Jeffrey Lee Brown and Kristi M.
Brown, Trustee of the Kristi Brown 2007 Trust dtd 12/26/2007

} SS:

NOTARY PUBLIC

This Notary Acknowledgement is attached to that certain Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed under escrow No. 02302565.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	
State of California County of Thomasum	
On December 7, 2093 before me, STARDN FIERCE - A (notary pub	olic]
personally appeared Jeffrey Lee BROWN-	

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SHARON PIERCE
Notary Public - California
Mendocino County
Commission # 2354183
My Comm. Expires May 8, 2025

Signature Sharon LLRO

(seal)

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

David C. Hakeem, Joint Trustee

David C. Hakeem and Michelle "Shellie" Hakeem, Joint Trustees of the Hakeem Family 2005 Trust, as the sole and separate property of Michelle "Shellie" Hakeem

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

Michelle "Shellie" Hakeem, Joint Trustee

Michael A. Brown Sr. 2018 Separate Property Trust, Michael A. Brown, Trustee

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

Michael A. Brown, Trustee AKA
MICHAEL ALDO BROWN, TRUSTEE

Kristi M. Brown, Trustee of the Kristi Brown 2007 Trust dtd 12/26/2007

Kristi M. Brown, Trustee

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

Jeffrey Lee Brown AKA JEFFREY L. BROWN

STATE OF NEVADA CACIFOLNIA COUNTY OF DOUGLAS AM ADDR

} ss:

2018 Separate Property Trust, Michael A. Brown, Trustee and Jeffrey Lee Brown and Kristi M.

Brown, Trustee of the Kristi Brown 2007 Trust dtd 12/26/2007

NOTARY PUBLIC

This Notary Acknowledgement is attached to that certain Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed under escrow No. 02302565.

A MBER E. WATSON SOOMM. # S323055 A COMM. # S323055 A COMM. # S323055 A COMM. # S323055 A COMM. # S923050 A COMM. # S923

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this

certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of AMADOR) 11 DEC 2023 before me, AMBUR E WATSON WOTARY Super On (insert name and title of the officer) personally appeared KRLSTIM. BROWN
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal Que) Ewasson Signature a AMBER E. WATSON A COMM. # 2323055 DE NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA DE AMADOR COUNTY O COMM. EXTRES APR. 1, 2024

EXHIBIT A LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain real property situate in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, described as follows:

Lot 10 as shown on the Final Subdivision Map, Planned Unit Development PD 02-04, Monte Vista Subdivision, according to the map thereof, filed in the office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, State of Nevada, on November 30, 2004, in Book 1104, Page 13555, Document No. 630595, Official Records.



STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE FORM

1.	Assessor Parcel Number	(s)			\	\
a.	1320-30-611-004				\	\
b.					\	\
C.					~	\
d.						\ \
2.	Type of Property:					7 /
a.		b. 🗆	Single Fam. Re	es.	FOR RECORDERS OPTIONAL	USE ONLY
C.	☐ Condo/Twnhse	d. □	2-4 Plex	-	Book Page	
e.	☐ Apt. Bldg	f. 🗆	Comm'l/Ind'l	A STATE OF THE STA	Date of Recording:	1
g.	☐ Agricultural	h. 🗆	Mobile Home		Notes:	7
i.	Other					
3. a.	Total Value/Sales Price o	f Proper	rtv:		\$ 1,077,500.00	1
b.	Deed in Lieu of Foreclosu	•	76	tv)	\$	
C.	Transfer Tax Value		(raids of propor	37 magazin	\$ 1,077,500.00	<u></u>
d.	Real Property Transfer Ta	ax Due:	/	. \	\$ 4,202.25	
	If Exemption Claimed			1		-
4.	a. Transfer Tax Exemp	ation ne	r NPS 375 000	Section		
	b. Explain Reason for		The state of the s	Section	\ 	
	b. Explain Reason for	Lxempu	UII.	<u></u>		
5.	Partial Interest: Percenta	nae bein	a transferred: //	Y)%		
375.110 by docu that disa of 10%), that the information provi imentation if called upon to allowance of any claimed e of the tax due plus interes	ided is consumented in substantial substan	correct to the besintiate the information, or other deter per month. Purs	t of their ation pro mination suant to	perjury, pursuant to NRS 375.06 information and belief, and can bovided herein. Furthermore, the point of additional tax due, may result NRS 375.030, the Buyer and Se	e supported arties agree in a penalty
Signat	nd severally liable for any	2	all amount owed.		acity: SOLYT	
			<u> </u>	-/	170	
Signat	ure	The same of		Cap	acity <u>()</u>	
	SELLER (GRANTOR) INF	ORMAT	TION	E	" BUYER (GRANTEE) INFORMAT	ION
	(REQUIRED)	The same of the sa			(REQUIRED)	
"Shelli Family	Name: David C. Hakeem a e" Hakeem, Joint Trustees of 2005 Trust, as the sole ar	of the h	-lakeem rate		ame: Monte Vista Apartments LL a limited liability company	.C a
	ty of Michelle "Shellie" Hal	keem, ⊨	HAL	A ddroo	o: 14220 Venture Blvd #421	
76.	ss: PO Box 346	+-	<u> </u>		s: 14320 Ventura Blvd, #431	
76.	_ockeford				herman Oaks	
State:	CA Zip: 95237	-/-		State.	CA Zip: 91423	
Print N	COMPANY/PERSON lame: Ticor Title of Nevad	107	ESTING RECOR	DING (F	Required if not Seller or Buyer) No.: 02302565-020-RLT	
75.	ss: 1483 US Highway 395		e B			
City, S	State, Zip: Gardnerville, N	/ 89410				

AS A PUBLIC RECORD THIS FORM MAY BE RECORDED/MICROFILMED

Printed: 12/12/2023 10:43 AM by S1K Escrow No.: 02302565-020-RLT